



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company,	)	No. 26, 2014
As Trustee for the registered holders of	)	
Morgan Stanley ABS Capital I Inc. Trust	)	Court Below:
2007-NC3 Mortgage Pass-Through	)	
Certificates, Series 2007-NC3, assignee of	)	Superior Court of the
Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas	)	State of Delaware, in and
fka Bankers Trust Company, as Trustee	)	for New Castle County
and Custodian for Morgan Stanley MSAC	)	(C.A. No. N11L-03-097-ALR)
2007-NC3 assignee of Mortgage	)	
Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. as	)	
Nominee for New Century Mortgage	)	
Corporation	)	
	)	
Plaintiff – Below	)	
Appellant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
Eugene Moss	)	
The United States of America	)	
	)	
Defendant - Below	)	
Appellee.	)	

---

**APPELLEE'S CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF**

Dated: April 16, 2014

**Cynthia L. Carroll, P.A.**  
262 Chapman Road  
Suite 108  
Newark, DE 19702

*Attorney for Defendant-Below, Appellee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

    I.    THE MORTGAGE ..... 5

    II.   NEW CENTURY BANKRUPTCY AND COMPLAINT..... 5

MERITS OF ARGUMENT..... 12

    I.    THE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO SUSTAIN ITS EVIDENTIARY  
          BURDEN TO SHOW THAT IT IS A REAL PARTY IN INTEREST  
          WITH THE RIGHT TO BRING THIS FORECLOSURE ACTION  
          AGAINST THE DEFENDANT ..... 12

        A.    QUESTION PRESENTED ..... 12

        B.    STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 12

        C.    ARGUMENT..... 14

            1. Plaintiff’s status as a real party in interest is an essential  
               element of its claim in these foreclosure proceedings, and the  
               Plaintiff failed to sustain its evidentiary burden in this case.  
               ..... 14

            2. The issue of whether the Defendant made a judicial  
               admission was not presented to the Superior Court and thus  
               should not be considered on appeal ..... 15

II.	THE DEFENDANT HAS A RIGHT TO CHALLENGE ASSIGNMENTS, TO DETERMINE THE PLAINTIFF’S RIGHT TO CONDUCT A VALID FORECLOSURE .....	17
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED .....	17
B.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
C.	ARGUMENT.....	19
	1. Mr. Moss has standing to object to void assignments, assignments involving improperly-indorsed notes, as well as those in which the Plaintiff’s alleged chain of title created an inconsistency in the timelines.....	19
	2. The Defendant’s focus is on the Plaintiff’s authority to conduct a valid foreclosure, not on enforcing the assignments or the PSA as a 3 <sup>rd</sup> Party Beneficiary .....	24
	3. Ownership of both the note and mortgage are critical in a <i>scire facias</i> action.....	29
	4. The alleged transfer to the Plaintiff’s trust is void as a matter of New York Trust Law, and is additional evidence that the Plaintiff is not a real party in interest. ....	32
	5. The MERS evidence, coupled with MERS’ own sworn statements, contradicts Plaintiff’s assertion that it is a real party in interest.....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Us Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Gilbert</i> , 2014 Del. Super. LEXIS 20, (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 15, 2014) at *9-10.....	4, 19, 24 and 31
<i>Carpenter v. Longan</i> , 83 U.S. 271, 274 (1872).....	4 and 29
<i>Dennis v. Del. Racing Ass'n</i> , 70 A.3d 205 (Del. 2012), 2012 Del. LEXIS 661, *3 .....	12
<i>Hazel v. Del. Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 953 A.2d 705, 709 (Del. 2008).....	13
<i>Moore v. Sizemore</i> , 405 A.2d 679 (Del. Supr., 1979).....	13 and 18
<i>Brzoska v. Olson</i> , 668 A.2d 1355 (Del. Supr., 1995).....	13 and 18
<i>Nix v. Sawyer</i> , 466 A2d 407 (Del. Super. Ct. 1983).....	13, 14 and 18
<i>Bryant v. Bayhealth Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 118, 125 (Del., 2007).....	15
<i>Rochester v. Katalan</i> , 320 A.2d 704, 705 (Del. 1974).....	15

<i>Wallace v. State</i> 956 A.2d 630, 637, 2008 WL 2952064 (Del., 2008).....	15
<i>Winn v. State,</i> 1993 Del. LEXIS 176 at Pages 5-6 (Del. Apr. 21, 1993) .....	15
<i>BE&amp;K Eng'g Co., LLC v. Rockteen DP, LLC</i> 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 3, 19 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	15
<i>Glick v. White Motor Co.,</i> 458 F.2d 1287, 1291 (3d Cir. 1972).....	15
<i>Blinder, Robinson &amp; Co. v. Bruton,</i> 1988 Del. Ch. LEXIS 45 at 14 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 1988) .....	15
<i>Merritt v. UPS,</i> 956 A.2d 1196, 1201 (Del. 2008) .....	16
<i>Eli Lilly &amp; Co. v. Valeant Pharms. Int'sl,</i> 2011 U.A. Dist. LEXIS 15243 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 15, 2011) at page 9-10 [citing and distinguishing <u>Merritt v. UPS</u> , 956 A.2d 1196 (Del. 2008)].....	16
<i>Ervin v. Robert Vesnaver &amp; Murray Transp. Co.,</i> 2000 Del. Super. LEXIS 312, at Page 6, (Del. Super. Ct. 2000).....	16
<i>Cammile v. Sanderson</i> 101 A.2d 316, 48 Del. 225, 9 Terry 225 (Del. Super., 1953) .....	19, 20 and 24

<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Murray,</i> 2013 PA Super 55, Pa. Super. Ct. 2013, 63 A.3d 1258, 1265 (Pa. Super. Ct., 2013) .....	20, 27 and 31
<i>New Century Mortgage Corporation v. Braxton,</i> 210 Mass. LCR LEXIS 21, 2010 WL 59277 (Mass. Land. Ct. Jan. 11, 2010) ....	20
<i>Gewecke v. U.S. Bank N.A.,</i> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116065 (D. Minn. June 6, 2011) .....	25
<i>Brezzel v. Bank of America,</i> 2011 WL 268973, at #4 (ED. Mich. July 11, 2011).....	25
<i>MetCap Secs. LLC v. Pearl Senior Care, Ins.,</i> 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 65 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2007).....	25
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Related World Mk. Ctr., LLC,,</i> 922 A.2d 417 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	25
<i>Thomas v. Harford Mut. Ins. Co,</i> 2003 Del. Super. LEXIS 36 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 31, 2003) .....	25
<i>Thomas v. Harford Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 2003 Del. Super. LEXIS 268 (Del. Super. Ct. July 25, 2003).....	25
<i>Delmar News, Inc. v. Jacobs Oil Co.,</i> 584 A.2d 531 (Del. Super. Ct. 1990) .....	26

<i>Citimortgage, Inc. v. Bishop</i> , 2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 95 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 4, 2013).....	26
<i>Branch Banking &amp; Trust Co. v. Eid</i> , 2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 264 (Del. Super. Ct. June 13, 2013) .....	27
<i>Kemp v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 440 B.R. 624 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2010).....	27and 30
<i>In re Walker</i> , 466 B.R. 271 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2012) LEXIS 451, 2012 WL 443014 at *5-6) ....	27
<i>Butler v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas for Rall 2007 QS3</i> , 2012 WL 3518560, (D. Mass. 2012).....	27
<i>Lacey v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> (In re Lacey), 480 B.R. 13 (Bankr. D. Mass, 2012).....	27
<i>Washington v. Saxon Mortg.</i> Servs. (In re Washington), 469 B.R. 587, 592 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2012).....	28
<i>Bailey v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> (In re Bailey), 468 B.R., 475 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2012) .....	28

<i>Simmerman v. Ocwen Fin. &amp; Mortg. Servs.</i> (In re Simmerman), 463 B.R. 47 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2011) .....	28
<i>Ball v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179878 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012) .....	28
<i>Culhane v. Aurora Loan Servs. of Neb.</i> , 708 F.3d 282, 291 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. Mass. 2013).....	28
<i>Davis v. 913 North Market Street Partnership</i> , 1996 Del. Super. Lexis 579 *4 .....	29
<i>Bank of New York v. Raftogianis</i> 13 A.3d 435 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2010).....	29
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Monroe Park</i> , 442 A.2d 503, 509 (Del. Super. Ct. 1982).....	29
<i>Monroe Park v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 457 A.2d 734, 1983 Del. LEXIS 389 (Del. 1983) .....	29
<i>Elmwood Federal Savings Bank v. Forest Manor Estates, Inc.</i> , 621 A2d 354 (Del. Super. 1992) .....	30



*Glaski v. Bank of Am., Nat'l Ass'n*,  
 218 Cal. App. 4<sup>th</sup> 1079, 160 Cal. Rptr. 3d 449, 462-463 (Cal. App., 2013) ..... 32

*Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Erobo*,  
 39 Misc. 3d 1220, 972 N.Y.S.2d 147, 2013 N.Y.Slip Op. 50675 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.,  
 2013), \*7 ..... 32

*Agard v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.*,  
 2012 WL 1043690 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2012) ..... 34

**Statutes**

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56..... 3 and 12

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 17..... 3

Sup. Ct. R. 8 ..... 3

11 U.S.C. § 363(b)(1) ..... 9 and 14

11 U.S.C. § 362 ..... 9

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 59(e) ..... 11

10 Del. C. Section 5061(a) ..... 14

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 17(a) ..... 14

Del. Code Tit. 6 Sec. 2510 ..... 19

Restatement Third of Property (Mortgages) Section 5.4(c)..... 29

6 Del. C. Section 3-201(b)..... 29

10 Del. C. Section 3901..... 30

6 Del. C. Section 3-109(b); 1-201(21)(A)..... 31

Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(3) ..... 31

NY EPT Law 7-2.4 Act of Trustee in contravention of trust (Laws of New York  
(2013 Edition).....33

**Unreported Decision**

*New Century Mortgage Corporation v. Braxton,*

210 Mass. LCR LEXIS 21, 2010 WL 59277 (Mass. Land. Ct. Jan. 11, 2010) .... 21
